BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Tariff Filing of Aquila,
Inc., to Implement a General Rate Increase for
Retail Electric Service Provided to Customers
in its Aquila Networks—MPS and Aquila
Networks—L&P Missouri Service Areas.

Case No. ER-2007-0004
Tariff No. YE-2007-0001

S N N S e’

STIPULATION AND AGREEMENT
AS TO CERTAIN ISSUES

COME NOW the undersigned signatories (“Signatories”) and respectfulblf state to the
Missouri Public Service Commission (“Commission”) that ﬁs a result of extensive negotiations,
they have reached the stipulations and agreements coﬁtained herein in order to settle the certain
issues identified below: | | |

1. Issues Settled. This Stipulation and Agreement is intended to settle all issues in
this case with the exception of the issues characterized 1n the List of Issues, Order of Issués, List
of Witnesses and Order of Cross-Examination, filed with the Commission on March 23, 2007, as
” Accounting Authority Orders”(#6) — Sibiey Generating Facility; “Depreciation” (#12);‘ “Rate
- of Return — Return on Common Equity” (#1); “Rate of Return — Capital Structure” (#2); and
“Fuel Cost Recovery” (#15).

2. Revenue Requirement. The Signatories agree that the present electric rate
revenﬁes for Aquila, Inc’s (“Aquila” or “Company”) Aquila Networks — MPS operating division
(“MPS”) are $454,162,213 and the present electric rate revenues for the Company’s Aquila

Networks L&P operating division (“L&P”) are '$123>,O97,937. The Signatories agree that in



settlement of all issues in this case, with the exceptions noted above, the Company’s additional
revenue requirement for its MPS and L&P operating divisions is as follows:

MPS L&P Total Company

Additional Revenue Requiremén;t $40,632,286  $12,707,195 $53,339,481

These amounts are subject to possible adjustment as specified in paragraph 10
(Depreciation), paragraph 5 (Sibley Accounting Authority Orders AAOS) and paragraph 13 (Rate
of Return Valuations). |

3. Pension/Post Retirement OPEBs. The Sigﬁatories agree that the MPS rates
agreed to herein include a $1,972,984 annual provision, prior to capitalization, for MPS electric
jurisdictional pension cost, and that the L&P rates agreed to herein include a $65,963 annual
provision, prior to capitalization, for L&P electric pension cost. The Company should be
authorized to reflect periéion cost equal to this provisién for the ERISA minimum and record the
difference between the ERISA minimum and the annual iprovision for pension cost as a
regulatory asset or liability. This regulatory asset and/or liability is inténded Ato track the
difference between the provision for the ERISA minimum contribution included in cost of
service in this case, and the Company's actual ERISA minimum contributions made after the
effective date of rates established in this case. This new r¢gulatory asset and/or liability will be
tracked beginning with the effective date of rates in this case and will be included in rate base in
the Company's next rate case and amortized over a five (5) year period. The Company should be
authorized to make such additional entries as are appropriate under Financial Accounting
Statement (“FAS”) 71 té reflect that rates do not include FAS 87 treatment in cost of service.
The Company should be authorized to adjust its calculation of the MPS and L&P ERISAA

minimum, and the allocations to MPS and L&P of pension related assets and costs, to reflect the



exclusion of Aquila's total-company actual contributions that are in’ excess of the ERISA
minimum. MPS rates include a $2,110,436 annual provision, priér to capitalization, for an MPS
electric jurisdictional prepaid pension amortization. This amortization will be in effect for a five
and one-half (5 1/2) year period beginning with the effective date of rates established in Case
No. ER-2004-0034. L&P rates include a $3,352,742 annual provision, prior to capitalization, for
L&P electric prepaid pension amortization. This amortization will be in effect for a nine and one-
quarter (91/4) year period beginning with the effective date of rates established in Case No. ER-
2004-0034. The unamortized balance of the regulatory asset established as a result of this
ratemaking treatment should be included in rate base.

The MPS rates agreed to herein reflect a rate base offset for an electric jurisdictional
~ regulatory liability of $1,687,732. The L&P rates agreed to herein reflect a rate base addition for
a regulatory asset of ‘$321,600. Included in these rates is a 5-year amortization of the regulatory
asset and liability, identified in this paragraph, priér to capitalization. This amortization will.
begin with the effective date of rates established in this case. |

Aquilai agrees to make at least one payment per yéar eqﬁal to the current year FAS 106
calculation. |

4. Supplemental Employee Retirement Plan (“SERP”). The Signatories agree
that the MPS rates agreed to herein include a $25,456 annual expense provision for MPS‘ electric
jurisdictional SERP cost; similarly, the L&P rates agreed to herein include a $8,296 annual
expense provision for L&P electric SERP cost. Aquila agrees to account for SERP payments on
a pay as you go method. The Company is authorized to make such additional entries as are

appropriate under FAS 71 to reflect that rates do not include FAS 87 treatment in cost of service.
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S. Sibley Accounting Auihority Orders (AAOs). The rate increases specified in
Paragraph 2 are based on a calculation of rate base that includes the unamortized balance of the
Sibley AAOs aﬁd also includes a ca%culation of the Accrued Deferred Income Tax (ADIT)
associe}ted with this balance. These calculations of rate base are shown in Paragraph 13. If the
Cémmission agrees with Public Counsel that the unamortized balance should not be included in
rate base or that ADIT is incorrectly calculated, the rate base calculations in Paragraph 13 will be
reduced and the increase .speciﬁed in Paragraph 2 will be adjusted to reflect the reduced rate
basé.

6. Maintenance Expenée. The Signatories agree that MPS and L&P should be
authorized to record costs incremental to typical maintenance costs related to turbine overhauls

in advance of performing the maintenance at the power plant. This method is used to match the

~utilization of the power plant for the generation of electricity with incremental costs related to

turbine overhauls that are required periodically based on number of starts for certain gas fired
power plants. The accounting for this accrual is to record the authorized cost of service as
expense in the period collected in rates with an offsetting credit to a regulatory liability in

Account 254 until the major maintenance is performed. Use of the methodology referenced in

. this paragraph shall have no ratemaking effect in future case.

7. C. W. Mining Coal Contract.
The Signatories agree that for purposes of establishing the coal prices to be included in |
base fuel costs in this proceeding, the prices in the C. W. Mining Coal contract will be included
in the overall average cost of fuel. The following subparagraphs distinguish different regulatory

treatment depending on whether the Commission approves a fuel cost recovery mechanism.



a. IF A FUEL COST RECOVERY MECHANISM IS AUTHORIZED: The actual cost
of fuel to serve native load will be included in the calculation of any fuel cost recovery
mechanism that might be approved in thlS rate proceeding. As a result, any cash settlement or
court ordered award, net of applicable legal and collection fees and costs, recovered by Aquila
resulting from the pending C. W. Mining Company litigation will be flowed through fuel
expense accounts and included in any fuel cost recovery mechanism approved in this rate
proceeding. Applicable legal and collection costs shall be limited to incremental, non-payroll
costs, iﬁcluding fées and costs of outside counsel (e.g. Shook, Hardy & Bacon) and outside
collection agencies related exclusively to pending C. W. Mining litigation. If the Commission
determines that fuel costs should be shared between customers and shareholders, then the CW
Mining proceeds would flow through any fuel cost recovery mechanism at that same percentage.
The Signatories agree that these conditions resolve all outstanding issues, -including prudence,
relative to Aquila’s actions related to the C. W. Mining contract through March 28, 2007 in this
and all future regulatory proceedings.

b. IF NO FUEL COST RECOVERY MECHANISM IS AUTHORIZED: Aqﬁila agrees
to defer in Account 186 any applicable legal and collection fees and costs, as previously defmed,
and any cash settlement or court ordered proceedsi receiv‘ed by Aquila resulting from current C.
W. Mining Company litigation in Account 254. Ratemaking treatment of any balance in this
deferred account will be determined in é future rate case.

8. Hedge Costs. Aquila agrees not to seek recovery of its 2006 hedge settlement
losses of $11.5 million in this or any future regulatory proceedings. The Signatories agree that
ultimate settlement values of Aquila’s hedge contracts in place on March 27, 2007 for the period

June 1, 2007 through December 31, 2009 will be subject to the provisions of any fuel cost



recovery mechanism approved by the Commission in this case. However, the ultimate
settlement values will not be subject to challenge as to a prudence disallowance relative to
Aquila’é original decisions to enter into these hedge positions. The market values for these
contracts as of March 27, 2007 are reflected on the attached Schedule 1. In the event that the
Commission does not implement a fuel cost recovery mechanism for Aquila, then the treatment
for hedge costs shall be determined in' a future proceeding. While Aquila believes that its current
hedging practices are prudent, Aquila acknowledges that its .continued use of its current hedging
practices is sﬁbject to a prudence review and potential disallowances relative to hedge positions
taken after March 27, 2007.

9. Allocations of Joint Dispatch Fuel and Purchased Power. Aquila agrees to use
the allocation ratio recommended by witness Maurice Brubaker (81% MPS and 19% L&P) to
allocate the joint dispatch of fuel and pu'rchésed power between MPS and L&P for ratemaking
. purposes. For the fuel cost recovery mechanism approved in this rate >proceeding, if any, Aquilé
will use the same allocation listed above for calculating fuel and purchased power costs for the
FAC or IEC rate to be charged/credited to its customers. Aquila will, W1th1n 90 days of a
Commission order approving this Stipulation and Agreement, begin working with the parties to
detefmine how the joint dispatch of fuel and purchased power Wﬂl be allocated in the next
general rate increase or rate complaint case. Signatories are under no obligation to support or
use this allocation result in any future rate case.

10.  Depreciation. The rate increases specified in Paragraph 2 are based on a
continuation of the current depreciation rates for L&P and MPS. Current depreciation rates are

attached as Schedule 2. If the Commission apprdves different depreciation rates as a result of its



decision in this proéeeding, the increase specified in lPara;graph 2 will be adjusted to reflect the
approved depreciation rates.

Aquila will compléte a depreciation émdy by the first quarter of 2008 and will provide
.the results of such study to the Signatories. |

11. Demand Side Management (“DSM”) Program Costs. The Signatories agree
that for ratemaking purposes Aquila will defer the costs of DSM programs in Account 186 and
calculate allowance for funds used during construcﬁon (AFUDC) annually. DSM programs are
defined as demand response and energy efficiency programs.- The prudently-incurred costs
included in the Account 186 balance will be amortized over a ten (10) year period. When new
rates go into effect reflecting amortization recovery as a result of future general rate proceedings,
the prudently-incurred costs includedNin the Account 186 balance will be added to rate base,
Aquila will stop accruing AFUDC on the amount included in rate base, and Aquila will begin
amortizing the 1‘balance. Additional DSM program costs incurred after the effective date of a
final Report and Order in the initial general rate proceeding following Case No. ER-2007-0004
will be treated in the same manner, but will be deferred in a different sub-account by vintage.

Aquila will only implement the programs shown in Case No. EO-2007-0298 to be cost-
effective at adequate funding levels, with a funding goal of one percent of its annual revenues to
implement cost-effective energy efficiency programs by 2010. If, in Aquila’s pending integrated
resource planning case, Case No. EO-2007-0298, the parties are unable to agree by October 31,
2007, that DSM programs have been appropfiately screened, Aquila will continue the current
programs with the same funding levels as stipulated to in Case No. ER-2005-0436, until such
time as an alternative agreement is reached or disagreements are resolved by the Commission in

Case No. EO-2007-0298.



The amounts that have been booked to Accounf 186 and the DSM programs associated - -
with those amounts in Account 186 at the time of any future general rate proceeding may be
reviewed by the parties in those cases to assist in the determinatién of the prudence of the
planning and implementation of the demand-side programs. The cos£s of the implementa‘ltivon and -
evﬁluation of DSM programs that are found to be imprudent will be removed from Account 186
in the rate case where the determination of imprudence is made.

12. Base Fuel Costs. The attached Schedule 3 identifies the amount of fuel and
purchased power costs based on Staff's updated case through December 31, 2006 brokeﬁ down
between variable and fixed costs, with variable costs allocated 81% for MPS and 19% for L&P.

| To the extent that any of the cost categories identified on Schedule 3 are permitted to be
tracked in a fuel cost recovery mechanism, the amounts on thedule 3 (after being appropriately
added together and convertéd to a per kiléwatt hour amount) are thé_ fﬁel base amounfs for
purposes of calculating positive or negative fuel adjustments.

The actual cost of fuel and variable purchased power to serve native load will be
included in the calculations under any fuel cost recovery mechanism that might be approved in
this rate proceeding. The Signatories agree that Aquila shall record as a fuel cost its hedging
costs, including settlement gains and losses, in the caiculations under any fuel cost recovery
mechanism approved in this case.

13.  Rate of Return Valuations. The rate increase in Paragraph 2 for MPS is based
upon a capital structure of 51.83% debt and 48.17% equity, with related costs of 6.670% and
9.625%, respectively. In the event the Commission determines that the Company is to receive a
capital structure or returns different from those identified above, then any increase or decrease is

to be applied to a rate base of $918,480,038 and adjusted by a tax factor of 1.62308 to determine



the adjustment to the increase specified in Parégrap’h 2. This fate base arhount is based on the |
attached Reconciliation (Schedule 4); if the Commission adopts Public Counsél’s position on the
Sibley AAO rate base issue in paragraph 5, these amounts will be adjusted. |

The rate increase in Paragraph 2 for L&P is based upon a capital structure of 51.83% debt
and 48.17% equity, with related costs of 7.700% and 9.625%, Arespec.tively. In the evént the
Commission determines that the Company is to receive a capital structure or returns different
from those identiﬁed abogle, then any increase or decrease is fo be applied to a rate base of
$186,801,1 10 and adjusted by a tax factor of 1.56640 to determine the adjustment to the increase
specified in Paragraph 2. This rate bése amount is based on the attached Reconciliaﬁon
(Schedule 4). |

14.  Billing Determinants. The Signatories have agreed on the billing determinants
in attached Schedule 5 as of the date thereon shown‘; Said billing detérminants will be utilized in
this case for purposes of allocAating the additional revenue requirement determined by the
Commission in this proceeding.

15.  Testimony Received Into Evidence. >If the Commission accépts the specific
terms of this Stipulation éndAgreement ‘without modiﬁcaﬁon, then the portions of the testimony
of the witnesses related to the issues not being tried set out on Schedule 6 shall be received into
evidence without the necessity of these witnesses taking the stand. Unless called by the
Commissioners or the Regulatory Law Judge (“RLJ”) to respond to questions of the
Commissioners or the RLJ those witnesses shall not appear or testify before the Commission on
the issues that are not being tried. . ..

General



' 16.  Unless otherwise explicitly provided herein, none of —.the Signafories to "this
Stipulation énd Agreerﬁent shall ‘be deelhed to have approved or acquiesced in any ratemaking or
procedural principle, in_cludihg, without limitation, any other method of cost determination or
cost allocationA or revenue-rela’;ed methodology. Other than explicitly provided herein, none Qf
the Signatories shail be prejudiced or bound in any manner by the terms of this Stipulation and |
Agfe_ement in this or any othér proceeding regardless of whether this Stipulation and Agreement
is apprbved. This Stipulation and Agreement is being entered into solely for the purpose of
‘ settliﬁg all issues iﬁ this case with the\ exception of the issue as chéracterized in the List of Issues,
Order of Issues, List of Witnesses and Order of Cross-Examination, filed with the Commission
on March 23, 2067, as “Accounting Authority Orders”(#6) — Sibley Generating Facility;
“Depreciation” (#12); “Rate of Rétum — Return on Common Equity” (#1); “Rate of Return —'L
vCapital Strucfure” (#2); and “Fuel Cost Recovery” (#1‘5). It will be an express violation of thié
Stipulation and Agreement for any signatory party to assert in any future reguiatdry proceeding
that aﬁother signatory party agreed, used, approved, or acquiesced fo any ratemaking or
procedural principle, any method of cost determination or cost allocations or revenué relafed
methodology in this case, except for specific-items identified elsewhere in this Stipulation and
Agreement. |

17.  This Stipulation and Agreement has resulted from extensive negotiations among'
the Signatories and the terms hereof éu*e interdeﬁendent. If the Commission does not approve this
Stipulation and Agreement unconditionally and without modification, then this Stipulation and
Agreement shall be vbid and no Party shall be Bound by any of the agreements or provisions

hereof, except as explicitly provided herein.
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18.  If the Commission does mot unconditionally approve this Stipulation and
Agreement without modification, and nbtwithstaﬁding the provision herein that it shall become
void; neither this Stipulation and Agreement nor any matters associated with its consideration by
the Commission shall be considered or argued to be a waiver of the rights that any Partybhas fora
decision in accordance with §536.080 RSMo 2000 ér Article V, Section 18 of the Missouri
Constitution, and the Signatdries shall retain all procedural énd due process rights as fully as
though this Stipulation and Agreemént had not been i)resented for approval, and any suggestions,
merﬁoranda, testifnony, or exhibits that have been offered or received in suppbrt of this
Stipulation and Agreement shall become privileged as reflecting the substantive content of
settlement discussions and shall be stricken from and not be considered as part of ’ the
administrative or evidentiary record before the Commission for any purpose whatsoever.

19.  In the eveﬁt the Commission unconditionally accepts the specific terms of this
Stipulaﬁon and Agreement without fnodiﬁcation, the Signatories waiv¢ their respective rights to
present oral argument and written briefs pursuant to §536.080.1 RSM{) 2000; their respective
rights to the reading of the transcript by the Commission pursuant to RSMo §536.080.2 RSMo
2000; their respective rights to seek rehearihg,‘*pursuant to §536.500 RSMo 2000; and their
respective rights to judicial review pursuant to §386.510 RSMo 2000. This waiver applies only
to a Commission order respecting this Stipulation and Agreement issued in this proceeding and
only to the issueé/items that are resolved hereby. It does not apply to any matters raised in any
prior or subsequent Commission proceeding or any matters not explicitly addressed.by this
Stipulation and Agreement.

20.  This Stipulation and Agreemegt contains the entire agreement of the Signatories

concerning the issues/items addressed herein.

11



21.  Should the Commission have questions about this Stipulation and Agreement, the
parties will make available their witnesses and attorneys on the issues/items resolved by this
Stipulation and Agreement. If the Commission has questions for the parties’ witnesses or
parties, the parties will make available at any on-the-record session, their witnesses and attorneys
on the issues/items resolved by this Stipulation and Agreement, so long as all the parties have
had adequate notice of that session. The Signatories agree to éooperate in presenting this
Stipulation and Agreement to the Commission for approval, and will take no action, direct or
indirect, in opposition to the request for approval of this Stipulation and Agreement.

22.  This Stipulation and Agreement does not constitute a contract with the
Commission. Acceptance of this Stipulation and Agreement by the Commission shall not be
deemed as constituting an agreement on the part of the Commission to forego the use of any,
discovery, invgstigafive or other power which the Commissioﬁ presently has. Thus, nothing in
this Stipulation and Agreement is intended to impinge or restrict. in any manner the exerciée by
the Commission of any statutory right, includiﬂg the right to access information, or any statutory
obligation.

23.  The following parties who are not Signatories have indicated that they have no
objection to this Stipulation and Agreement:

The Commercial Group, City of Kansas City, MO, AmerenUE and County of Jackson,
MO

WHEREFORE, for the foregoing reasons, the undersigned Signatories respectfully
request that the Commission issue its Order approving the specific terms and conditions of this

Stipulation and Agreement.
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Respectfully submitted,

ames C. Swearengen #2151 0

aul A. Boudreau  #33155
Brydon, Swearengen & England .
312 East Capitol Avenue
P. O. Box 456
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102-0456
‘Phone: (573) 635-7166
Fax: (573) 634-7431

- Email: Irackers@brydonlaw.com

For Aquila, Inc., and its Aquila

Negworks,— MPS and Aquila
NW
\

W{g Divisions

Nathan Williams ~ #35512
Deputy General Counsel
Missouri Public Service Commission
200 Madison Street, Suite 800
P.O. Box 360 '
Jefferson City, MO 65102
Phone: (573) 751-8702
Fax: (573) 751-9285
Email: Nathan. williams@psc.mo.gov
For the Commission Staff

. Lewis Mills #35725
Office of the Puplic Counsel
Governor Officé Building
200 Madison Street, Suite 650
P.O. Box 2230
Jefferson City, MO 65102-2230
Phone: (573) 751-4857
Fax: (573) 751-5562
Email: mike.dandino@ded.mo.gov

Stuart W. Conrad #23966
3100 Broadway, Suite 1209

Kansas City, MO 64111

‘Phone: (816) 753-1122

Fax: (816) 756-0373

Email: Stucon@fcplaw.com

For SIEUA and AG Processing, Inc.

ol

William D. Steinrfeier #25689
Mary Ann Young #27951
P.O. Box 104595

2031 Tower Drive

Jefferson City, MO 65110-4595
Phone: (573) 659-8672

Fax: (573) 636-2305

Email: wds@wdspc.com

For the City of St. Joseph, MO

J6hn Coffman #3659}/

871 Tuxedo Blvd

St. Louis, MO 63119

Phone: (573) 424-6779 .
Email: john@johncoffman.net
For AARP



Mark W. Comley #28847

601 Monroe Street, Suite 301
P.O.Box 537

Jefferson City, MO 65102-0537
Phone: (573) 634-2266

Fax: (573) 636-3306

Email: comleym@ncrpe.com
For the City of Kansas City, MO

Rick Chamberlain

6 NE 63rd Street, Ste. 400 .
Oklahoma City OK 73105
Phone: (405)848-1014

Fax: (405)848-3155 ,
Email: rdc_law@swbell.net
For The Commercial Group

////ﬁ/

James B. Lowery #40503
Smith Lewis, LLP

111 South Ninth St., Suite 200
P.O.Box 918

Columbia, MO 65202-0918
Phone: (573) 443-3141

Fax: (573) 442-6686

Email lowery@smit}ﬂewis com

/KurtU Schaeffer #45829

Missouri Department of Natural Resources
P.O.Box 176

Jefferson City, MO 65102-0176

Phone: (573) 751-0323

Fax: (573) 751-3444 :

Email: kurt.schaefer@dnr.mo.gov

For Missouri Department of Natural
Resources

“Eaptain Frank Holliffeld

39 Barnes Drivé/ Suite 1
AFCESA/ULT
Tyndall Air Force Base FL. 32403 53 19
Phone: (850) 283-6348
Fax: (850) 283-6219
Email: frank.hollifield@tyndall.af.mil
For Federal Executive Agencies

Jeremiah Finnegan  #18416
3100 Broadway, Suite 1209
Kansas City, MO 64111

Phone (816) 753-1122

Fax: (816) 756-0373

Email: jfinnegan@fcplaw.com

" For County of Jackson, Missouri
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Aquila Networks Energy Resources Missouri Gas Hedge 2007 3/27/2007
NYMEX SWAPS
Open Closed
positions positions Purchase = NYMEX Closed Unrealized Realized
(mmbtu’s) (mmbtu’s) Wacog  Settlement Wacog Gain/Loss Gain/Loss Total Value
Jun-07 440,000 0 $7.998 $7.763  $0.000 -$107,600.00 $0.00 -$107,600.00
Jul-07 850,000 0 $7.955 $7.801  $0.000 -$45,980.00 $0.00 -$45,980.00
Aug-07 670,000 0 $8.060 $8.008  $0.000 -$36,890.00 $0.00 -$36,890.00
Sep-07 310,000 0 $8.027 $8.05¢  $0.000 $9,900.00 $0.00 $9,800.00
Oct-07 240,000 80,000 $8.744 $8.170  $8.950 -$137,790.00 $16,470.00 -$121,320.00
Nov-07 90,000 50,000 $7.909 $8.800  $9.700 $80,164.29 $89,535.71 $169,700.00
Dec-07 140,000 0 $9.015 $2.435  $0.000 $58,740.00 $0.00 $58,740.00
Total 2,740,000 130,000 $8.308 -$179,455.71 $106,005.71 -$73,450.00
$8.12 ’
OPTIONS Calls
Open Call - Closed call
positions . positions Purchase : Unrealized Realized
' (mmbtu’s) {(mmbtu’'s) Strike price  Wacog Settle  Closed Wacog  Gain/Loss Gain/Loss Total Value
Jun-07 340,000 0 $8.000 $1.528 $0.362 $0.000 -$386,320.00 $0.00 -$386,320.00
Jun-07 100,000 0- $12.000 $0.440- $0.000 -$43,000.00 i $0.00 -$43,000.00
Jul-07 520,000 0 $7.000 $0.604 $0.000  $285,360.00 $0.00  $285,360.00
Jul-07 330,000 0 $8.000 $1.350 $0.000 -$245,290.00 $0.00 -$245,290.00
Aug-07 470,000 -0 $8.000 $1.570 $0.000. -$365,860.00 $0.00 -$365,860.00
Aug-07 200,000 0 $12.000 $0.520 $0.000 -$81,600.00 $0.00 -$81,600.00
| Sep-07 80,000 0 $8.000 $1:543 $0.000 -$46,040.00 $0.00  .-$46,040.00
1 Sep-07 230,000 20,000 $12.000 $0.930 $0.770 -$164,680.00 -$3,200.00 -$167,880.00
Oct-07 100,000 0 $8.000 $2.426 $0.000 -$126,400.00 $0.00 -$126,400.00
Oct-07 140,000 10,000 $12.000 $0.640 $0.940  -$43,960.00 $3,000.00 -$40,960.00
.Nov-07 90,000 110,000 $12.000 $1.270 $1.100  -$73,710.00 - -$18,700.00  -$92,410.00
Dec-07 80,000 0 $9.000 $2.495 $0.000  -$79,680.00 $0.00  -$79,680.00
Dec-07 60,000 0 $10.000 $2.033 © $0.000  -$54,800.00 $0.00  -$54,800.00
Total 2,740,000 140,000 7$1,425,980.00 -$18,900.00 -$1,444,880.00
$8.99
Puts
Open Put  Closed Put
L positions positions Purchase Unrealized Realized
(mmbiu’s) (mmbtu’s) Strike price  Wacog Closed Wacog  Gain/Loss Gain/Loss Total Value
Jun-07 ~ -40,000 0 $4.000 $0.060 $0.000 $2,360.00 $0.00 $2,360.00
Jun-07  -40,000 0 $4.500 $0.070 - $0.000 $2,760.00 $0.00 $2,760.00 -
Jun-07  -70,000 1) $5.000 $0.113 $0.000 $7,830.00 $0.00 $7,830.00
- Jun-07  -100,000 0 $5.500 $0.100 $0.000 $9,400.00 - $0.00 $9,400.00
Jun-07 140,000 0 - $6.000 $0.130 $0.000 $14,700.00 $0.00 $14,700.00
Jui-07  -80,000 0 $4.000 $0.070 $0.000 $5,520.00 $0.00 $5,520.00
Jul-07  -80,000 0 $4.500 $0.070 . $0.000 $5,440.00 $0.00 $5.440.00
Jul-07  -20,000 .0 $5.000 $0.070 $0.000 $1,260.00 $0.00 $1,260.00
Jul-07  -500,000 0 $5.500 $0.320 $0.000 $148,000.00 $0.00  $148,000.00
Aug-07  -50,000 0 $4.000 $0.100 $0.000 $4,850.00 $0.00 $4,950.00
Aug-07  -50,000 0 $4.500 $0.090 $0.000 $4,200.00 $0.00 $4,200.00
‘ Aug-07  -430,000 0 $5.000 $0.116 $0.000 $41,830.00 $0.00 $41,830.00
Sep-07  -20,000 0 $4.000 $0.100 $0.000 $1,800.00 $0.00 $1,900.00
Sep-07  -30,000 0 $4.500 $0.100 $0.000 $2,490.00 $0.00 $2,490.00
Sep-07 -250,000 0 $6.000 $0.250 $0.000 $20,750.00 $0.00 $20,750.00
Pt Oct-07  -30,000 0 $5.000 $0.183 $0.000 $3,280.00 $0.00 $3,280.00
i Oct-07  -140,000 0 $5.500 $0.140 $0.000 $140.00 $0.00 $140.00
Nov-07  -200,000 -200,000 $6.000 $0.230 $0.300 $15,600.00 -$14,000.00 $1,600.00
Dec-07  -10,000 [ $5.500 $0.150 $0.000 $890.00 $0.00 $890.00
i Dec-07 -100,000 0 $6.000 $0.195 $0.000 $8,200.00 $0.00 $8,200.00
j “Total -2,380,000 -200,000 $301,500.00 -$14,000.00 $287,500.00
TOTALS
NYMEX BASIS Options Total for month
Jun-07  -$107,600.00 $0.00 -$392,270.00  -$499,870.00
- Jul-07  -$45,980.00 $0.00 $200,290.00  $154,310.00
Aug-07  -$36,890.00 $0.00 -$396,480.00 -$433,370.00
Sep-07 $9,900.00 $0.00 -$188,780.00 -$178,880.00
Oct-07 -$121,320.00 $0.00 -$163,940.00 -$285,260.00
Nov-07  $169,700.00 $0.00 -$90,810.00 $78,890.00
Dec-07 $58.740.00 $0.00 -$125.390.00 -$66,650.00
Total -$73,450.00 $0.00 -$1,157,380.00 -$1,230,830.00
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Aquila Networks Energy Resources Missouri Gas—Hedge 2008

5 312712007
l NYMEX SWAPS
! Open Closed
positions positions ~ Purchase NYMEX  Closed Unrealized .
| (mmbtu's)  {mmbtu's) Wacog Seftlement  Wacog Gain/Loss Realized Gain/Loss __Total Value
dJan-08 150,000 0 $10.384 $0.000 -$95,900.00 $0.00 -$95,900.00
! Feb-08 90,000 0 $10.309 $0.000 -$62,100.00 $0.00 -$52,100.00
- Mar-08 140,000 ] $9.667 $0.000 -$22,610.00 $0.00 -$22,610.00
! Apr-08 150,000 0 $8.107 $0.000 -$14,480.00 $0.00 -$14,480.00
‘; May-08 250,000 0 $7.871 $0.000 $4,850.00 $0.00 $4,850.00
i Jun-08 340,000 0 $7.907 $0.000 $16,160.00 $0.00 $16,160.00
‘ Jul-08 650,000 0 $7.989 $0.000 $26,660.00 $0.00 $26,660.00
i Aug-08 520,000 0 $8.092 $0.000 $1,420.00 $0.00 $1,420.00
! Sep-08 270,000 0 $8.215 $0.000 -$16,210.00 $0.00 -$16,210.00
Oct-08 110,000 0 $8.174 $0.000 $8,320.00 $0.00 $8,320.00
Nov-08 220,000 0 $8.757 $0.000 -$12,520.00 $0.00 -$12,520.00 .
Dec-08 130,000 0 $2.185 $0.000 -$3,280.00 $0.00 -$3,280.00
Total 3,020,000 0 -$159,690.00 $0.00  -$159,680.00
; $8.30
OPTIONS  Calls
Open Call  Closed call
| positions  positions Purchase Unrealized Realized
i . mmbiu’s) mmbtu's) Strike price _Wacog Settle Closed Wacog Gain/loss Gain/loss Total Value
i Jan-08 10,000 o $8.000 $2.200 - S2.HD $0.000 $1,000.00 §0.00 $1,000.00
; Feb-08 230,000 o $8.000 $3.550 $0.000 -$268,410.00 $0.00 --$268,410.00
| Mar-08 20,000 0 $7.000 $2.795 $0.000 $1,780.00 $0.00 $1.780.00
: Mar-08 130,000 o $8.000 $2.176 52278 $0.000 $13,240.00 $0.00 $13.240.00
Apr-08 150,000 -0 ’$8.000 $1.410 31828 $0.000 -857,600.00 $0.00 -857,600.00
May-08 200,000 0 $7.000 $2.001 §1.429 $0.000 -$130,400.00 $0.00 -$130,400.00
May-08 60,000 0 $8.000 $0.927 $0.658 $0.000 $1.880.00 $0.00 $1,880.00
! T Jun-08 220,000 0 $7.000 $1.531  $1.503 $0.000 -$6.240.00 $0.00 -86,240.00
i Jun-08 130,000 .0 $8.000 $1.018 1. $0.000 $560.00 $0.00 $560.00
i Jul-08 170,000 0. $7.000 $1.4685 & $0.000 $21,540.00 $0.00 -$21,540.00
Jul-08 10,000 0 $8.000 $1.190 § $0.000 -$840.00 | .50.00 -$840.00
i Jul-08 . 500,000 ] $9.000 - $1.200 8 $0.000 -$207,500.00 $0.00° -$207,500.00
. Aug-08 110,000 o * $7.000 $1.558  $i. $0.000 $14,170.00 $0.00 $14,170.00
| Aug-08 440,000 o $8.000 $1.837  §1. $0.000 -§59,520.00 $0.00 -$5¢,520.00
i . Sep-08 150,000 0 $7.000 $2.650 $1. $0.000 -$129,000.00 $0.00 -$129,000.00
i Sep-08 120,000 0 $8.000 $1.250  §1. $0.000 $7.080.00 $0.00 §7,080.00
v Oct-08 20,000 0 $7.000 $1.905 &1, $0.000 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00
i Oct-08 100,000 0 $8.000 $1.670 & $0.000 . -$23,100.00 $0.00 -$23,100.00
! Nov-08 30,000 0 $7.000 $2.013 & $0.000 $5,830.00 $0.00 $5,930.00
! Nov-08 170,000 [ $8.000 $2.176 % $0.000 -$84,640.00 $0.00 -$84.640.00
| Dec-08 50,000 0 $8.000 $1.822  $i $0.000 $7,000.00 $0.00 $7,000.00
; Dec-08 110,000 .0 $9.000 $2.250  $1.530 ' $0.000 -§79.200.00 $0.00 -$79,200.00
! Total 3,130,000 0 -$971,970.00 $0.00 -$971,970.00
“ $7.80
! Puts . .
OpenPut  Closed Put !
positions positions Purchase .Unrealized Realized .
mmbtu's) mmbtu's) Strike price  Waco Settle Closed Waco Gain/toss Gain/Loss Tolal Value
Jan-08  -10,000 0 $4.500 $0.080 #0.016 . $0.000 $640.00 $0.00 $640.00
: Jan08 - 0 0 $5.000 $0.000 S $0.000 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
i Feb-08  -230,000 0 $6.000 $0.200 $0.000 $6,200.00 $0.00 $6.900.00
i Mar-08  -90,000 -0 $4.000 $0.080 $0.000 $5,400.00 $0.00 $5.400.00
: Mar-08  -30,000 o $4.500 $0.083 $0.000 $1,240.00 $0.00 $1,240.00
Mar-08  -30,000 o $5.000 $0.107 $0.000 $860.00 $0.00 $860.00
Apr-08  -150,000 0 $4.500 $0.160 $0.000 $18,450.00 $0.00 $18,450.00
May-08  -50,000 0 $4.000 $0.050 $0.000 $1.650.00 $0.00 §1,650.00
| May-08  -340,000 0 $4.500 $0.081 $0.000 $6,760.00 $0.00 $6,760.00
: May-08  -20,000 0 $5.000 $0.105 $0.000 $400.00 $0.00 $400.00
Jun-08  -80,000 0 $4.000 $0.060 $0.000 . §83,440.00 $0.00 §3.440.00
Jun-08  -250,000 0 $4.500 $0.084 $0.000° $10,600.00 $0.00 $10.900.00
Jun-08  -20,000 0 $5.000 $0.110 $0.000 $520.00 $0.00 $520.00
; Jul-08  -120,000 0 $4.500 $0.076 $0.000 $3,340.00 $0.00 $3,340.00
; Jul-08  -530,000 0 $5.000 $0.130 $0.000 $18,550.00 $0.00 $18,550.00
Aug-08  -20,000 0 \ $4.000 $0.080 $0.000 $1.080.00 $0.00 $1,060.00
Aug-08  -480,000 0 $4.500 $0.115 & - $0.000 '$26,680.00 $0.00 $26,680.00
Aug-08  -20,000 0 $5.000 $0.160 & $0.000 $760.00 $0.00 $760.00
Sep-08  -120,000 0 $4.000 $0.100 50, $0.000 - §7,560.00 $0.00 $7.560.00
“Sep-08  -300,000 0 $4.500 780,100 30. $0.000 $7,500.00 $0.00 $7.500.00
. Oct-08  -10,000 0 $4.000 $0.130 "$0. $0.000 $830.00 $0.00 $830.00
] Oct-08  -90,000 o $4.500 $0.150 § $0.000 $5,220.00 $0.00 $§5,220.00
! Oct-08  -10,000 o $5.000 $0.210 $0.000 $510.00 $0.00 $510.00
! Nov-08  -20,000 o $4.500 $0.080 $0.000 $340.00 $0.00 $340.00
| Nov-08  -180,000 0 $5.000 $0.211 $0.000 $17.480.00 $0.00 $17,480.00
: Dec-08  -30,000 0 $4.000 $0.050 0018 $0.000 $960.00 $0.00 $960.00
: Dec-08  -130,000 0 $5.000 $0.095  $0.07¢ $0.000 $2,030.00 $0.00 $2.030.00
| Total -3,360,000 0 i} $149,980.00 $0.00 $149,980.00
; TOTALS
NYMEX BASIS Options Total for month
- Jan-08 -$95,900.00 $0.00 $1,640.00 -$94,260.00
Feb-08 -$52,100.00 $0.00 -$261,510.00 -$313,610.00|
Mar-08 -$22,610.00 $0.00 $22,520.00 -$90.00
Apr-08 -$14,480.00 $0.00 -$39,150.00 -$53,630.00
May-08 $4,850.00 80,00 -8119,710.00 -$114,860.00
Jun-08 $16,160.00 $0.00 $9,180.00 $25,340.00]
Jul-08 $26,660.00 $0.00 -$164,910.00 -$138.250.00
Aug-08 $1,420.00 $0.00 -$16,850.00 -$15,430.00
Sep-08 -$16,210.00 $0.00 -$106,860.00 -$123,070.00
Oct-08 $8,320.00 $0.00 -$16,240.00 -87,920.00]
Nov-08 -$12,520.00 $0.00 -$60,890.00 -$73,410.00
Dec-08 -$3.280.00 $0.00 -$69.210.00 -$72.490.00)
Total -$159,690.00 $0.00 -$821,980.00 -$981,680.00
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3/27/2007 -

Aquila Networks Energy Resources Missouri Gas Hedge 2009
NYMEX SWAPS
Open Closed h
positions positions  Purchase NYMEX  Closed Unrealized Realized
(mmbtu's)  (mmbtu's) Wacog  Settlement Wacog Gain/Loss Gain/Loss Total Value
Jan-09 40,000 0 $9.283 $3.410 $0.000 $5,090.00 $0.00 $5,090.00
Feb-09 30,000 0 $9.483 $9.400 $0.000 " -$2,490.00 $0.00 -$2,490.00
Mar-09 40,000 0 $9.045 $8.170 $0.000 $5,000.00 $0.00 $5,000.00
Apr-09 60,000 0 $7.445 7,630 $0.000 $14,690.00 $0.00 $14,690.00 '
May-09 60,000 0 $7.255 7 $0.000 $18,900.00 $0.00 $18,900.00
Jun-09 140,000 0. $7.326 87, $0.000 $43,270.00 $0.00 $43,270.00
Jul-09 260,000 0 $7.380 $7. $0.000 $84,570.00 $0.00 $84,570.00
Aug-08 220,000 0 $7.439 87, $0.000 $70,710.00 $0.00 $70,710.00
Sep-03 180,000 0 $7.509 £7. $0.000 $54,210.00 $0.00 $54,210.00
Oct-09 30,000 0 $7.697 8 $0.000 $6,400.00 $0.00 $6,400.00
Nov-09 30,000 0 $8.146 $8. $0.000 $5,960.00 $0.00 $5,960.00
Dec-09 60,000 0 $8.694 & $0.000 $4,250.00 $0.00 $4,250.00
- Total 1,150,000 0 $ $310,560.00 $0.00 $310,560.00
57.88
OPTIONS  Calls
Open Call . Closed call
positions positions Purchase Unrealized Realized
(mmbtu's)  (mmbtu's) Strike price Wacog Settle  Closed Wacog __Gain/Loss Gain/Loss Total Value
Jan-09 50,000 0 $8.000 $2.034 §2.152 $0.000 $5,900.00 $0.00 $5,900.00
Feb-09 30,000 0 $8.000 $2.083 $2.205 $0.000 $3,650.00 $0.00 $3,650.00
Mar-08 40,000 0 $7.000 $2.460 $2.645 $0.000 $7,400.00 $0.00 $7,400.00
Mar-08 10,000 o $8.000 $2.090 §2.101 $0.000 $110.00 $0.00 $110.00
Apr-08 70,000 0 $7.000 - $1.328  §1.345 $0.000 $1,550.00 - $0.00 $1,550.00
May-09 70,000 0 . $7.000 $1.243  §1.257 $0.000 $990.00 $0.00 $990.00
Jun-09 160,000 0. $7.000 $1.285 §1.324 $0.000 $4,640.00 $0.00 $4,640.00
Jul-09 290,000 0 $7.000 $1.348  §1410 $0.000 $17,900.00 $0.00 $17,900.00
Aug-09 - 250,000 0 $7.000 $1.449 1800 $0.000 $12,800.00 $0.00 $12,800.00
Sep-09 200,000 ‘0 $7.000 $1.530 $1.595 $0.000 $11,300.00 $0.00 $11,300.00 .
‘Oct-09 30,000 0 $7.000 $1.6833 §1.718 $0.000 $2,450.00 $0.00 $2,450.00 . N
Nov-09 30,000 0 $7.000 $1.847  $1.861 $0.000 $3,430.00 $0.00 $3,430.00
Dec-09 60,000 0 $8.000 $1.627  $1.744 $0.000 $7,040.00 $0.00 - $7,040.00
Total 1,290,000 0 $79,160.00 $0.00 $79,160.00
$7.12 :
Puts
Open Put  Closed Put .
positions positions Purchase Unrealized . Realized
(mmbtu’s) (mmbtu's) Strike price  Wacog. Settle  Closed Wacog  Gain/Loss Gain/Loss Total Value
Jan-09  -50,000 0 $5.000 . $0.115  $6.087 $0.000 $1,400.00 $0.00 $1,400.00
Feb-09  -30,000 0 $5.000 $0.127 $0.000 $590.00 $0.00 $590.00
Mar-09  -10,000 4] $4.500 $0.090 $0.000 $260.00 $0.00 - $260.00
Mar-09  -40,000 0 $5.000 $0.168 $0.000 $2,020.00 $0.00 $2,020.00
Apr-09  -20,000 0 $4.500 $0.100 $0.000 $760.00 $0.00 $760.00
Apr-09  -50,000 0 $5.000 $0.130 $0.000 $500.00 - $0.00 $500.00
May-09  -20,000 0 $4.500 $0.085 $0.000 $420.00 $0.00 $420.00
May-09  -50,000 0 $5.000 $0.146 $0.000 $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00
Jun-09  -50,000 0 $4.500 $0.096 $0.000 $1,300.00 $0.00 $1.300.00
Jun-09 -110,000 ‘0 $5.000 $0.1468 $0.000 $1,470.00 $0.00 $1,470.00
Jul-09  -100,000 43 $4.500 $0.098 $0.000 $1,800.00 $0.00 $1,800.00
Jul-09  -180,000 0 $5.000 $0.167 - 5 $0.000 $3,770.00 $0.00 $3,770.00
Aug-09  -80,000 0 $4.500 $0.120 $0.000 $1,920.00 $0.00 $1,920.00
Aug-09  -170,000 0 $5.000 $0.186 $0.000 $2,800.00 $0.00 $2,800.00
Sep-09  -70,000 0 $4.500 $0.139 $0.000 $1,580.00 - $0.00 $1.580.00
Sep-09  -130,000 0 $5.000 $0.217 $0.000 $2,460.00 $0.00 $2,460.00
Qct-09  -10,000 0 $4.500 $0.170 $0.000 -$490.00 $0.00 -$490.00
Oct-09  -20,000 0 $5.000 - $0.240 $0.000 $420.00 $0.00 $420.00
Nov-09  -10,000 0 $4.500 $0.120 $0.000 $310.00 $0.00 $310.00
Nov-09  -20,000 0 $5.000 $0.180 $0.000 $720.00 $0.00 $720.00
Dec-09  -60,000 0 $5.000 $0.163 $0.000 $1,700.00 $0.00 $1,700.00
Total -1,290,000 0 $26,710.00 $0.00 $26,710.00
TOTALS
NYMEX BASIS Options Total for month
’ Jan-09 $5,090.00 $0.00 $7,300.00 $12,390.00
Feb-09 -$2,490.00 $0.00 $4,240.00 $1,750.00
Mar-09 $5,000.00 $0.00 $9,790.00 $14,790.00
Apr-09 $14,690.00 $0.00 $2,810.00 $17,500.00
May-09 $18,900.00 $0.00 $2,410.00 $21,310.00
Jun-08  $43,270.00 $0.00 $7.410.00 $50,680.00
Jul-09  $84,570.00 $0.00 $23,470.00 $108,040.00
Aug-09  $70,710.00 $0.00 $17,520.00 $88,230.00
Sep-09 $54,210.00 $0.00 $15,340.00 $69,550.00
QOct-09 $6,400.00 $0.00 $2,380.00 $8,780.00
Nov-09 $5,960.00 $0.00 $4,460.00 $10,420.00
Dec-09 $4.250.00 $0.00 $8.740.00 $12.990.00
Total $310,560.00 $0.00 $105,870.00 $416,430.00)
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ER-2005-0436

AQUILA NETWORKS - ST. JOSEPH LIGHT AND POWER (ELECTRIC)

DEPRECIATION RATES
Account ASL Net Depreciation
Number Description (Years) Salvage Rate
ST:EAM PRODUCTION PLANT
LAKE ROAD
311.120  Structures and Improvements 54 2.7% 1.90%
312.120 Boiler Plant Equipment 48 -3.7% 2.16%
312.002 . Boiler Plant - Pbllution 48 ~3.7% 2.16%
314.120  Turbogenerator Units 44 ' -2.6% 2.33%
31V5.120 Accessory Electric Equipment 43 -1.8% 2.37%
316.120  Miscellaneous Power Plant Equipment - 40 - -158% 2.90%
| IATAN
311.110  Structures and improvements 54 0.5% 1.84%
312.1 10 Boiler Plant Equipment 48 2.3% 2.04%
314.110  Turbogenerator Units 44 -1.2% | 2.30%
3156.110  Accessory Electric Equipment 43 -0;6% ' 2.34%
316.110 Miscellapeous Power Plant Equipment 40 0.6% . 249%
OTHER PRODUCTION PLANT
341.000 Structures and improvements 60 -5.0% " 1.75%
342.000 Fuel Holders, Producers and Access. 34 -5.0% 3.09%
343.000 Prime Movers 22 -5.1% 4.78%
344000 Generators 28 15.2% 4.11%
345.000  Accessory Electric Equipment 37 ~5.0% 2.84%
346.000 Miscelianeous Power Plant Equipment 28 0.0% 3.57%
TRANSMISSION PLANT
352.000 Structures and Improvements 60 -10.0% 1.83%
353.000 Station Equipment _ 60 -2.0% 1.70%
353.000 Station Equipment - Lake koad - 60 -2.0% 1.70%
353.000 Station Equipment - latén 60 -2.0% 1.70%
354.000 Towers and Fixiures 54 0.0% 1.85%
355.000 Poles and Fixtures 55 -61.0% 2.93%
356.000 Overhead Conductors and Devicés 62 -44.0% 2.32%
357.000 Underground Conduit 66 -12.0% 1.70%
.358.000. Underground Conductors and Devices 49 ~22.0% 2.49%
DISTRIBUTION PLANT
361.000  Structures and Improvements 62 0.0% 1.61%
362.000 Station Equipment 48 0.0% 2.08%
364.000 Poles, Towers and Fixtures 46 -79.0% 3.89%
365.000 Overhead Conductors and Devices 60 -31.0% 2.18%
Schedule 2 Page 1
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ER-2005-0436
AQUILA NETWORKS - ST. JOSEPH LIGHT AND POWER (ELECTR!C)

DEPRECIATION RATES
. Account . ASL . Net Depreciation
Number Description - (Years) Salvage Rate
366.000 Underground Conduit 66 ~12.0% 1.70%
367.000  Underground Conductors and Devices 49 -22.0% 2.49%
368.000 Line Transformers » 33 -14.0% 3.45%
369.001 Overhead Services 55 ~100.0% 3.64%
i 369.002 Underground Services 38 -16.0% 3.05%
370.000 Meters 53 -6.0% 2.00%
E o 371.000 I.O.C.P. 26 -33.0% 5.12%
‘ 373.000 Street Lighting and Signal Systems 34 -8.0% 3.18%
P GENERAL PLANT _
390.000 Structures and Improvements 45 23.0% 2.73%
391 .001  Office Furniture and Equipment 24 0.0% 417%
391.003° Computer Hardware 8 - 00% . 12.50%
: 391.004 Computer Software 9 0.0% 11.11%
1391.011  SJ Ofi-Machines 1987 24 00% . 417%
392.000 Transportation Equipment ' 8 100%  11.25%
; o 393.000 Stores Equipment : 27 0.0% 3.70%
| \ 394.000 Tools, Shop and Garage Equipment 28 -3.0% - " 3.68%
i 395.000 Laboratory Equipment 28 4.0% 3.43%
: 396.000 Power Operated Equipment 22 2.0% 4.45%
397.000 Communication Equipment S 2r - 0.0% 3.70%
398.000 Miscellaneous Equipment _ 24 11.0% ‘ 3.71%

COMMON UTILITY -
389.010 Land and Land Rights

390.000  Structures and Improvements-Own : 45 - -13.0% 2.51%
391.001  Office Furniture and E;quipment . 24 0.0% 4.17%
391.003 Computer Hardware 8 0.0% 12.50%
391.004 Computer Software 9 0.0% 11.11%
: 391.011  Office Machines 24 0.0% 4.17%
392.000 Transportation Equipment 8 10.0% 11.25%
393.000 Stores Equipment 27 0.0% 3.70%
4 394.000 Tools, Shop and Garage Equipmerit = * 28 < -3.0% 3.68%
385.000 Laboratory Equipment 28 4.0% 3.43%
386.000 Power Operated Equipment 22 2.0% 4.45%
397.000 Communication Equipment 27 0:0% 3.70%
398.000 Miscellaneous Equipment - 24 11.0% 3.71%
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ER-2005-0436
AQUILA NETWORKS - ST. JOSEPH LIGHT AND POWER (ELECTRIC)

: DEPRECIATION RATES ,
Account R ASL Net Depreciation
i Number Description (Years) Salvage Rate

' _ . 390.001 Structures and Improvements-Own~ 45 0.0% 2.22%
391.001 Office Furniture and. Equipment 24 0.0% 417%
o 391.003 Computer Hardware . 8 0.0% 12.50%
- 391.004 Computer Software 9 00% - 11.11%

% 391.005° Office-Furniture & Equip Computer Dev g 0.0% 11.11%

392.000 Transportation Equipment 8 12.50%

394.000 Tools, Shop and Garage Equipment 28 0.0% 3.57%

’ 395.000 Laboratory Equipment 28 VO.O% 3.57%

397.000 Communication Equipment 27 0.0% 3.70%

398.000 Miscellaneous Equipment. 24 0.0% 417%
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ER-2005-0436 -
AQUILA NETWORKS - MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE

DEPRECIATION RATES

Account ASL Net Depreciation
Number Description {Years) Salvage Rate

STEAM PRODUCTION PLANT

JEFEERY
311.110  Structures and Improvements 54 -0.8% 1.87%
312.110  Boiler Piant Equipment 48 -1.0% 2.10%
312.000 Boiler Poliution Equipment 48 -1.0% 2.10%
314.110  Turbogenerator Units a4 “1.7% 2.31%
315.110  Accessory Electric Equipment 43 -1.8% 2.37%
316.110 Miscellaneous Power Plant Equipment 40 -3.4% 2.59%
311.120  Structures and Improvements 54_. -1.1% 1.87%
312.120  Boiler Plant Equipment 48 -5.2% 2.1%%
312.000  Boiler Pollution Equipment 48 52% 2.19%
314.120 Turbogenerator Unité 44 -2.6% 2.33%
315.120  Accessory Electric Equipment 43 -3.0% 2.40%
316.120 Miscellaneous Power Plant Equipment - 40 -0.1% 2.50%

‘ OTHER PRODUCTION PLANT -
341.000 Structu_res and Improvements 60 -4.9% 1.75%
342.000 Fuel Holders, Producers and Access. 34 -4,9% 3.09%.
343.000 Prime Movers 22 -5.8% 481 %
343.100  Wind Turbines 22 -5.0% 4.77%
344.000 Generators 28 -6.4% 3.80%
345.000 Accessory Electric Equipment 37 -5.4% 2.85%
346.000 Miscellaneous Power Plant Equipment 28 0.0% 3.57%
 GREENWOOD

341.000 Siructures and lmp‘rovements 60 -4.9% 1.75%
342.000 Fuel Holders, Producers and Access. 34 -4.9% '3.09%
343.000 Prime Movers 22 -5.8% 4.81%
344.000 Generators 28 -6.4% 3.80%
345.000 Accessory Electric Equipment 137 -5.4% 2.85%
346.000 Miscellaneous Power Plant Equipment 28 0.0% 3.57%

SOUTH HARPER
341.000 Structures and improvements 60 -4.9% 1.75%
342.000 Fuel Holders, Producers and Access. 34 -4.9% 3.09%
343.000 Prime Movers 22 -5.8% 4.81%
344.000 Generators 28 -6.4% 3.80%
345.000 Accessory Electric Equipment 37 -5.4% 2.85%

Schedule 2 Page 4
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ER-2005-0436

AQUILA NETWORKS - MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE
DEPRECIATION RATES

346.000

352.000
353.000
354.000
355000
356.000
358_.000 i

361.000
362.000
364.000
365.000
366.000
367.000
368.000
360.001
369.002
370.001
370.002
371.000
373.000

390.001
391.001
391.003 '
391.004
391.005
392.000
393.000
394.000
395.000
396.000
397.000
398.000

Schedule 2

Miscellaneous. Power Plant Equipment

TRANSMISSION PLANT

Structures and improvements

Station Equipment

Towers and Fixtures

Poles and Fixtures

Overhead Conductors and Devices
Underground Conductors and Devices

DISTRIBUTION PLANT

Siructures and Improvements
Station Equipment

Poles, Towers and Fixtures

Overhead Conductors and Devices

Underground Conduit

Underground Conductors and Devices

‘ Line Transformers

- Overhead Services

Underground Services

Meters

Load Research Meters

1.O.C.P..

Street Lighting and Signal Systems
GVENERAL PLANT

Structures and Improvements
Office Fumiture and Equipment
Computer Hardware

Computer Software

Computer Systems Development
Transportation Equipment

Stores Equipment

Tools, Shop and Garage Equipment
Laboratory Equipment

Power Operated Equipment
Communication Equipment

Miscellaneous Equipment

60
60
54

- 55

62
49

62
48
46

60

66
49
33
55
38
53
14
26
34

24

27
28
28
22
27
24

0.0%

-10.0%
-2.0%
0.0%
-61.0%
-44.0%
-22.0%

0.0%

0.0%
~79.0%
-31.0%
- =12.0%
-22.0%
-14.0%

-100.0%

-16.0%

-6.0%

0.0%
-33.0%

- -8.0%

-23.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
10.0%
0.0%
-3.0%
4.0%
2.0%
0.0%
11.0%

3.57%

1.83%
1.70%
1.85%
2.93%
2.32%
2.49%

1.61%
2.08%
3.89%
2.18%
1.70%
2.49%
3.45%
3.64%
3.05%
2.00%
7.14%
5.12%
3.18%

2.73%

4.17%
12.50%
11.11%
11.11%
11.25%
3.70%

3.68%

3.43%

4.45%

3.70%

3.71%

Appendix B - MPS



ER-2005-0436

AQUILA NETWORKS - MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE
DEPRECIATION RATES

390.001
391.001
391.003
391.004
392.000
393.000
394.000
395.000
396.000
397.000
398.000

< Schedule 2

COMMON UTILITY
Structures and Improvements
Office Furniture and Equipment

Computer Hardware

‘Computer Software

Transportation Equipment -

~ Stores Equipment

Tools, Shop and Garage Equipment
Laboratory Equipment
Power Operated Equipment

-.Communication Equipment

Miscellaneous Equipment

45 -
24

27

~ 28
28
22
27
24

Page 6

-13.0%

0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
10.0%
0.0%
-3.0%
4.0%
2.0%
0.0%

11.0%

2.51%
447%
12.50%
11.11%
11.25%
370% -
3.68%
3.43%
4.45%
3.70%
3.71%

Appendix B - MPS



ER-2005-0436
AQUILA NETWORKS - MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE

DEPRECIATION RATES

CORPORATE (SHARE OF UCU)

390.001 Structures and Improvements 45 - 0% 2.22%

l 391.001 - Office Furniture and_Equipment 24 ‘ 0% 4.17%

J 391.003 Computer Hardware 8 0% 12.50%

391.004 Computer Software 9 0% 1.11%
391.005° Office Fumiture & Equip Computer Dev ‘ 9 0% 11.11%
392.000 Transportation Equipment 8 0% 12.50%
394.000 Tools, Shop and Garagé Equipment 28 0% . 3.57%
395.000 . .- Laboratory Equipment ' 28 0% 357%
397.000 ' Communication Equipment 27 ’ ‘0% oo 3.70%
398.000 . Miscellaneous Equipment 24 v 0% ' 417%

:
s
H
&
i
i
i

=« Schedule 2 Page 7 Appendix B - MPS
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DO WN

10
11
12
13
14
15

16
17
18
19
20
21

22
23
24
25
26

27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47

Plant in Service:

JEC Common Plant

UCU Allocated Plant

10750 - Building - Raytown
South Harper Plant Valuation
Eliminate S. Harper Legal Costs

Add MPS Units 4 & 5 - Plant in Service
Plant not at Issue
Total Plant

Depreciation Reserve

JEC - Common Reserve

UCU Allocated Reserve

10750 - Building - Raytown

Eliminate Negative Reserve

Add MPS Units 4 & 5 - Depr. Reserve

Depr. Reserve not at issue
Total Depreciation Reserve

Add to Net Plant

Cash Working Capital

CWC - Acct. Rec. Sale settlement

Materials and Supplies

S0O2 Emission Allowances

Prepayments

Fuel Inventory - Oil

Fuel Inventory - Coal

Fuel Inventory - Other

Fuel Stock - Undistributed

Prepaid Pension Asset

AAO Def Sibley Rebuild & Western Coal 1990
AAQ Def Sibley Rebuild & Western Coal 1992
AAO Ice Storm 2002

Regualtory Asset - DSM Cost

Subtract from Net Plant

Customer Advances for Construction
Customer Deposits

Deferred Income Taxes

Deferred Income Taxes - AAO

Deferred Tax - Rate Base - MPS Units 4 & 5
Regulatory Liability - ERISA Minimum Tracker

Total Rate Base

Rate Base Reconcilement
Aquila Networks-MPS Electric

ER-2007-0004

Juris. Total Company Juris. Mo. Juris.
Factor Staff Factor Staff

Input  100.00% 99.45%
100.00% 1,992,959 99.45% 1,981,957
100.00% 90,159,013 99.45% 89,661,293
100.00% 0 99.45% 0
100.00% 0 99.45% 0
100.00% (5679,394) 99.45% (576,195)
100.00% 99.45% 0
100.00% 63,864,718 99.45% 63,512,155
100.00% 1,503,577,009 99.45% 1,495,276,558

Input 1,659,014,305 1,649,855,767
100.00% 99.45%
100.00% 1,593,603 99.45% 1,584,809
100.00% 30,071,407 99.45% 29,905,464
100.00% 0 99.45% 0
100.00% 6,365 99.45% 6,330
100.00% 3,693,752 99.45% 3,673,369
100.00% 99.45% 0
100.00% 586,502,271 99.45% 583,265,773

Input 621,867,398 618,435,744

(29,981,619)
11,423,620
22,740,306

4,538,978
2,324,273
2,987,537
10,206,043
502,722

0
5,926,808
792,889
947,450
0

0

9,653,764
4,615,821
125,706,659
489,946
3,195,070
1,687,732

918,480,038

Schedule 4
Page 1 of 2



OO WN =

10
11
12
13
14
15

16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
23
24

25
26

27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46

47

Rate Base Reconcilement
Aquila Networks- L&P Electric
ER-2007-0004

Plant in Service:

UCU Allocated Plant
10750 - Building - Raytown
Eliminate Capital Lease from Plant

Plant not at Issue
Total Plant

Depreciation Reserve

UCU Allocated Reserve
10750 - Building - Raytown
Eliminate Capital Lease from Plant

Depr. Reserve not at issue
Total Depreciation Reserve

Add to Net Plant

Cash Working Capital

Materials and Supplies
Undistributed Stores

S0O2 Emission Allowances
Prepayments

Prepayments - L&P's share of UCU
Fuel Inventory - Oil

Fuel Inventory - Coal

Fuel Inventory - Other

Fuel Stock - Undistributed

Prepaid Pension Asset

Regulatory Asset - ERISA Minimum Tracker
Regulatory Asset - DSM

Subtract from Net Plant
Customer Advances for Construction

Customer Deposits
Deferred Income Taxes

Total Rate Base

Total Company Juris. Mo. Juris.
Staff Factor Staff
96.92%

0 96.92% 0

27,533,302 96.92% 26,685,501

0 96.92% 0
(2,577,164) 96.92% (2,497,808)

0 96.92% 0

0 96.92% 0

387,497,316 96.92% 375,565,566

412,453,454 399,753,259

96.32%

0 96.32% 0

9,112,326 96.32% 8,777,382

0 96.32% 0
(341,097) 96.32% (328,559)

0 96.32% 0

0 96.32% 0

209,668,058 96.32% 201,961,235

218,439,287 210,410,058
(8,101,700)

6,797,099

753,526

6,882,720

789,114

572,579

1,385,710

3,167,380

298,201

0

21,988,400

321,600

0

0

0

103,800

895,132

36,697,788

186,501,110

Schedule 4

Page 2 of 2
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CASE NO. ER-2007-0004

Direct Testimony

All

e
Gary Gottsch

Bob Adkins
002 Block Andrews Direct Testimony All
003 Philip Beyer Direct Testimony All
004 Susan Braun Direct Testimony All
005 Susan Braun Rebuttal Testimony All
006 Trent Cozad Surrebuttal Testimony All
007 Matthew Daunis Direct Testimony All

Jon Empson

Gary Gottsch
: =

Davis Rooney

Ol% Abby Herl Rebuttal Testimony-NP All
017 Abby Herl Rebuttal Testimony-HC All
018 Ron Klote Direct Testimony All
019 Ron Klote Surrebuttal Testimony All
020 Carol Lowndes Direct Testimony All
021NP Kevin Noblet Direct Testimony-NP All
022HC Kevin Noblet Direct Testimony-HC All

D "Testmmo

i{ebuttal Testimony-NP
026HC Davis Rooney Rebuttal Testimony-HC All
027NP Davis Rooney Surrebuttal Testimony-NP All
028HC Davis Rooney Surrebuttal Testimony-HC All
029 Jeff Stamm Direct Testimony All
030 Matt Tracy Direct Testimony All
031 Ivan Vancas Direct Testimony All

Schedule 6




.
@

Richard Winterman

a

S

Leon Bender Direct Testimony All
200HC Leon Bender Direct Testimony-HC All
201 Kofi Aghenim Boateng Direct Testimony All
202 Kwang Y. Chose Rebuttal Testimony All
203 Dana Evans Direct Testimony All
204NP David Elliott Direct Testimony-NP All
204HC David Elliott Direct Testimony-HC All
205NP David Elliott Supplemental Direct-NP All
205HC David Elliott Supplemental Direct-HC All

1 stimony-N 2

‘Rebuttal Testimony-NP-

~ | All- (Need

confirmation that 207
NP is not related to
issues being tried)

Rebuttal Testimony-HC

All — (Need .

-confirmation.that 207
“HCisnotrelated to

issues being tried)

‘o -
209NP Cary Featherstone Surrebuttal Testimony-NP All
209HC Cary Featherstone Surrebuttal Testimony-HC All

210 William Harris Direct Testimony All
211HC Charles Hyneman Direct Testimony-HC All
211INP - Charles Hyneman Direct Testimony-NP All
212NP Charles Hyneman Rebuttal Testimony-NP All
212HC Charles Hyneman Rebuttal Testimony-HC All
213NP Charles Hyneman Surrebuttal Testimony-NP All
213HC Charles Hyneman Surrebuttal Testimony-HC All
214 Shawn Lang Direct Testimony All
215 Shawn Lang Supplemental Direct Testimony All
216 Erin Maloney Direct Testimony All

Schedule 6



: w
William McDuffey

Dlrect Testlmony

Amanda McMellen

Direct Testimony

Staffing Accounting Schedules

224 David Roos Direct Testimony All
225 Dav1d Roos Supplemental Direct Testimony All
228 Steve Traxler ‘ Direct Testlrnony All
229 Steve Traxler Supplemental Direct Testimony All
230NP Graham Vesely Direct Testimony-NP All
230HC Graham Vesely Direct Testimony-HC All
231NP Graham Vesely Surrebuttal Testimony-NP All
231HC Graham Vesely Surrebuttal Testimony-HC All
232 James Watkins Direct Testimony All
233 Curt Wells Direct Testimony All
234 Curt Wells Supplemental Direct Testimony All
235 Phillip Williams Direct Testimony All except for pgs.
19-20.

Direct Testimony

Staffing Accountmo Schedules

Supplemental Direct Testimony

n
500NP Maurice Brubaker Direct Testlmony All
500HC Maurice Brubaker Direct Testimony-HC All
501 Maurice Brubaker Direct Testimony All
502NP Maurice Brubaker Supplemental Direct Testimony-NP All
502HC Maurice Brubaker Supplemental Dlrect Testimony-HC All

Schedule 6
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650 Kev;n C. Higgins Direct Testimony - NP All
650HC Kevin C. Higgins Direct Testimony-HC All
651 Kevin C. Higgins Direct Testimony All
652HC Kevin C. Higgins Supplemental Direct-HC All
652NP Kevin C. Higgins Supplemental Direct-NP All
700 Brenda Wilbers Direct Testimony All

Schedule 6



